

From: McKay, Tod G -FS <tgmkay@fs.fed.us>
Sent: Thursday, June 14, 2018 9:57 AM
Subject: News Release: Areas Open Temporarily For Firewood Cutting
Attachments: Firewood Cutting Areas.docx

Areas Open Temporarily For Firewood Cutting

Hamilton, Montana (June 14, 2018) – The Bitterroot National Forest will temporarily open several roads this summer for the public to access personal use firewood. To learn more about each area and receive a map of the locations, the public can stop by any Bitterroot National Forest office.

The 2018 firewood cutting areas are:

- Forest Roads 740 & 739A (Silverthorne Loop) – Stevensville Ranger District
- Forest Road 728 (Andrews Creek) – Darby/Sula Ranger District
- Forest Roads 73288 and 73293 (Mink Creek Saddle) – Darby/Sula Ranger District
- Forest Roads 5757, 13355, and 73274 (Meadow Creek) – Darby/Sula Ranger District
- Forest Road 5685 (Thunder Mountain Road) – West Fork Ranger District
- Forest Road 1302A (Bear Trap Creek Road) *To be opened after rock removal from the Willow Creek Road* – Stevensville Ranger District

The forest will open these designated areas in an effort to provide more accessible firewood beginning this Friday, June 15th. The areas are scheduled to remain open until August 15th or sooner depending on fire conditions and restrictions.

Woodcutters are reminded of the requirements to have a spark arrester on their chainsaws and to carry a shovel, bucket, and fire extinguisher at all times. Please use wide shoulders and turnouts for parking. Not all roads have turn-arounds for trailers. As with wood cutting elsewhere on the forest, no trees are to be felled onto the roadway and all slash must be piled.

Law enforcement will be monitoring the roads. Forest officials advise woodcutters to drive defensively and notify them of any downed trees or road damage.

You can purchase firewood permits at any Bitterroot National Forest office, M-F 8:00 a.m. – 4:30 p.m. The cost is \$5 per cord and there is a four cord (\$20) minimum purchase. Each household is allowed a maximum 12 cords of firewood per year. Permits are good through March 31, 2019.

Remember, you can help continue the success of this program by removing firewood debris from road surfaces and ditches and by respecting other forest users and natural resources. Thank you for your responsible use of National Forest System lands! _____

For more information contact your local Bitterroot National Forest office. Stay in touch with us through www.facebook.com/DiscoverBitterrootNF and www.twitter.com/BitterrootNF.

###



Tod McKay
Public Affairs Officer
Forest Service
Bitterroot National Forest

p: 406-363-7122
c: 406-531-1130
tgmckay@fs.fed.us

1801 N. First
Hamilton, MT 59840
www.fs.usda.gov/bitterroot



Caring for the land and serving people

This electronic message contains information generated by the USDA solely for the intended recipients. Any unauthorized interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the information it contains may violate the law and subject the violator to civil or criminal penalties. If you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and delete the email immediately.